

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4654 OF 2022**

Sagar Omprakash Agarwal & Anr ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 22577 OF 2022

Mr. Pawan Patil a/w Mr. Shubham Saraf for the Petitioners in WPST/22577/2022 and for Respondent No.2 in WP/4654/2022.

Mr. Sumit V. Khaire i/b Sachin Dhakephalkar for Petitioners in WP/4654/2022.

Mr. Dushyant Digambar i/b Mr. Amit Icham for the Respondent No.2 in WPST/22577/2022.

Mr. Ajay S. Patil, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 28th NOVEMBER, 2025**

P.C. :

- 1) Stand over to 22nd January, 2026.
- 2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)