

*Rohit Ghuge*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4654 OF 2022

Mr. Sagar Omprakash Agarwal & Anr.  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and anr.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO. 22577 OF 2022

Vinod govind Ranawade  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and anr.

---

None for Petitioner in WP No. 4654 of 2022.

Mr. Shubham Saraf i/b Mr. Pavan Patil, Advocate for Petitioner in WP (S) No. 22577 of 2022, and for Respondent No. 2. in WP No. 4654 of 2022.

Mr. Shubham Saraf i/b Mr. Pavan Patil, Advocate for Petitioner in WP (S) No. 22577 of 2022 and for Respondent No. 2 in WP No. 4654 of 2022.

Mr. P. P. Jadhav, APP for Respondent No. 1-State.

PSI, Mr. Kharat, C. B. Unit – 2.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned APP for the Respondent-State and learned counsel for Respondent No. 2.
2. Stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.
3. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)